## Proclamation

WHEREAS, Meg Lloyd Robertson has dedicated over 30 years of exemplary service to the Ramsey County Library since 1994, making a profound impact on the community and the lives of countless patrons; and

WHEREAS, Meg earned her Master of Library and Information Science from the University of Wisconsin—Madison in 1989 and has served as a library manager at New Brighton, Maplewood and Arden Hills; and

WHEREAS, Meg has been a champion for lifelong learning, literacy, children's services, readers' advisory, and community engagement programs, while also serving on various committees that reflect her dedication to enhancing library services; and

WHEREAS, Meg's commitment to efficient and equitable service is evident through her efforts in grant acquisition, including the Ramsey County Library Friends and Library Services Technology Act Grants, as well as her significant contributions to library outreach and resource allocation for Ramsey County residents; and

WHEREAS, Meg was instrumental in the success of major building renovation projects including the Maplewood Library renovation completed in 2007 and the transition from Arden Hills to New Brighton completed in 2011; and

WHEREAS, Meg played a pivotal role in library policy development, including the creation and revision of multiple important policies, such as the Visitor Conduct Policy, Library Use Policy, and Collection Management Policy, shaping the library's operational framework to create safe and welcoming spaces; and

WHEREAS, Meg has been instrumental in the development of library services to correctional facilities on a national level, and currently coordinates these services in partnership with Ramsey County Correctional Facility, showcasing her commitment to serving all members of the community; and

WHEREAS, Meg is described by direct reports and colleagues as an excellent supporter of staff who creates a positive work environment, with great listening skills, an enormous amount of empathy and a sprinkle of humor; Now, Therefore, Be It

PROCLAIMED, The Ramsey County Board of Commissioners recognizes and honors Meg Lloyd Robertson for her remarkable career, invaluable contributions to the community, and her unwavering dedication to public service, and wish her a fulfilling retirement filled with joy, growth, and new adventures.

Rafael Ortega Board Chair District 5

Mary b McJurz
Mary Jo McGuire Commissioner, District 2

Mai Chong Xiong, Commissioner, District 6

Rena Moran Commissioner, District 4

Kelly Miller, Commissioner, District 7

Ling Becker, County Manager